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December 2, 2013 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To:  Rennae Meno 

  Clerk of the Legislature 

 

From:  Senator Rory J. Respicio      

Majority Leader & Rules Chair    

 

Subject: Withdrawal of Bill No. 168-32 (LS) 

 

 

Håfa Adai! 

 

Transmitted herewith is a memo from Senator Tina Rose Muña Barnes 

requesting the withdrawal of Bill No. 168-32 (LS) – “AN ACT TO REZONE 

LOT NOS. 22 AND 23, BLOCK NO. 4, TRACT NO. 170, WEST ACRES 

SUBDIVISION, DEDEDO, GUAM FROM SINGLE‐FAMILY DWELLING 

ZONE (R‐1) TO MULTIPLE‐ FAMILY DWELLING ZONE (R‐2).” 

 

Please make the appropriate indication in your records; and forward to MIS 

for posting on our website. I also request that the same be forwarded to all 

Senators of I Mina’trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Guåhan. 

  

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at 472-

7679.  

 

 

Si Yu’os ma’åse! 

 

Attachment (1) 
 

 
 



I Mina’Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 

Office of The Legislative Secretary  

Tina Rose Muña Barnes 

Chairperson, Committee on Municipal Affairs, Tourism, Housing and Hagåtña Restoration and Redevelopment 

Authority 
155 Hesler Place Hagatña, Guam 96910 [Tel: 671-472-3455/6  Fax: 671-472-3400]  www.tinamunabarnes.com 

   

 

 

TO:   SPEAKER J.T. WON PAT, ED.D. 

 

DATE: December 2, 2013 

 

FROM: SENATOR TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES 

 

RE:  WITHDRAWAL OF BILL 168-32 

 

 I respectfully request that Bill 168-32 be withdrawn immediately.  

This Bill covered 2 lots to be rezoned and we have broken the bill down to 

rezone each lot independently. 

 

 

CC:  COR 

 Clerks 



Allil~· P:::.,·. COMMITTEE ON RULES 
· \1 Mina'trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Gudlran • The 32nd Guam Legislature 

, · J 15 S Hesler Place, Hagatfia, Guam 96910 • www.guamlegislature.com 

.,,' . .?,Y E·mail: rvryjOry;uam@,<;>JHzil.com •Tel: (671)472·7679 •Fax: (671)472·3547 
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Senator 
Rory j. Respicio 

CHAIRPERSON 

MAJORITY LEADER 

Senator 
Thomas C. Ada 

VICE CHAIRPERSON 

ASSISTANT MAJORITY LEADER 

Senator 
Vicente (Ben) C. Pangelinan 

Member 

Speaker 
Judith T.P. Won Pat, Ed.D. 

Member 

Senator 
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. 

Member 

Vice·Speaker 
Benjamin J.F. Cruz 

Member 

Legislative Secretary 
Tina Rose Muna Barnes 

Member 

Senator 
Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. 

Member 

Senator 
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas 

Member 

Senator 
V. Anthony Ada 

Member 
MINORITY LEADER 

Senator 
Aline Yamashita 

Member 

October 16, 2013 

Memorandum 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Ha/a Adai' 

Rennae Meno 
Clerk of the Legislature 

Senator Rory J. Respicio/~·"· 
Majority Leader & Rules Chair 

Fiscal Notes /Waivers 

Attached please find the waiver for the bill numbers listed below. 
Please note that the fiscal notes, or waivers, are issued on the bills as 
introduced. 

FISCAL NOTES: 
Bill No. 135-32(COR) 
Bill No. 151-32(COR) 
Bill No. 163-32(COR) 
Bill No. 166-32(LS) 
Bill No. 168-32(LS) 

WAIVERS: 
Bill No. 162-32(LS) 
Bill No. 175-32(COR) 

Please forward the same to MIS for posting on our website. Please 
contact our office should you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Si Yu'os ma'ase'1 



671 4722825 
09:13:41 a.m. 09-11-2013 

BUREAU OF BUDGET & MAlVAGEMENT RESEARCH 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Post Office Box 2950, Hagatna Guam 96932 

EDDIE BAZA CALVO 
('JOVER NOR 

JOH.S A. RIOS 
DIRl-X:TOR 

RAY TENORIO 
LIEUTENANT GOVERl\'OR 

Senator Rory J. Respicio 
Chairperson~ Committee on Rules 

SEP 11 2013 

I Mina· trentai U nu na Lihes laturan Gufillan 
The 31st Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Place 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Hafo. Adai Senator Respicio: 

Transmitted herewith is Fiscal Note on the following Bill Nos.: l35-32(C0R), 151-32(COR), 
166-32(LS), 168-32(LS) and Fiscal Note Waiver on the following Bill Nos.: 162-32(LS), and 
175-32(C0R). 

If you have any question(s), please do not hesitate to call the office at 475-9412/9106. 

Enclosures 
cc: Senator Vicente (hen) Pangelinan 

2 113 



671 4722825 

Bureau of Budget & Management Research 

Fiscal Note of Bill No. 168·32 {LS) 

09:1527am. 09-11-2013 

AN ACT TO R.EZOl'l'E LOT NOS. ll AND 23, BLOCK NO. 4, TRACT NO. 170, WEST ACRES SUBDIVISION. 
IDEDEDO. GUAM FROM SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING ZON'E (R·l) TO MULUPLE·FAMILY DWUUNG ZONE 

~R-2). 

Department/Agency Appropriation Information 

DeptJAgency Affected: Department of Land Management 
rn::tJ Agency Head: Danrid Camacho. Acting 
Director 

Department's General l!"'und (GF) appropriation(s) to date: 380,082 

lkpartment's Other l'und (Specify) approprlation(s) to date: Land Survey Revohing Fnnd, Chamorro 
Land Trust Operations Fund 

Total Department/Agency Appropriation{s) to date: 

Fund Source Information of Proposed Appropriation 

General Fund: 

FY 2012 Unreserved Fund Balance t 

FY 2013 Adopted Revenues 

FY 2013 Appro. {P .L. 31-233! 

Sub-total: 

Less appropriation in BiJl 

Total: 

Estimated Fiscal Impact of Bill 

For Remainder 
One Full of 

FY 2014 
Fiscal Year FY 20B 

(if applicableJ 

General Fund $0 $0 
{Specify 

1J $0 
Special Fund) 

Total 1J ${1 

1. Does the bill contain , .. revenue generating'• provisions? 

If Yes, see attachment 1/ 

yy 2015 

$6 

$0 

$0 

2. Is amount appropriated adequate ta fund the intent of the appropi I X I NIA 

IC n-0, what is the additional amount required? $ 
3. Does the: Bill establish a new progr.un/ageocy? 

If yes, wiU the program duplicate existing programs/agencies? 

Is there a feder..tl mandate to establish the program/agency? 

4. Will the enactment of this Bill require new physical facilities? 

/X/ NJA 
IX J NIA 

$0 

so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$_() 

5. Was liiscal Note coordinated with the affected dept/agency? If no~ indicate reason: 

fXI Requested agency comments not receiv~d as of the due date I 

(Specify Special 
Fund): 

FY 2016 

IX I \'es 

I I Yes 

I I Yes 

I I Yes 
l I Yes 
I I Yes 

11 V6 
/Other: 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

${) 

$(] 

$0 

$0 

~ 

3.227.764 

$3,607)Wt) 

Tutal: 

FY 2017 

I I No 

I J No 

I I No 
11 No 

I XI No 
/X/ No 
IX1 No 

$(} 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$4) 

10113 



671 4722825 

Year I 

General Fnnd 

Land Survey 
Revolvin2 Fund 

Total 

Comments: 

09:15 39am. 09-11-2013 

Bureau of Budget & Management Research 
Attachment to Fiscal Note No. 168-32 (LS) 

(for revenue generating provisioa.fi) 

Projected Mufti .. Year Revenues 

Ycar2 Year3 Year4 

$() $0 $'1 

lli!! ~ ~ 

$100 $0 $41 

Year S 

$0 

i!l 

$0 

$0 

~ 

$tl 

1/ The proposed legislation to rezone Lot Nos. 22 and 23, Block No. 4, Trad No. 170, West Acres Subdivision, 
Dededo from a Single .. Family Dwelling Zone (R-1) to a Multiple-Family Dwelling Zone (R-2) is an attempt of the 
owners of said property to he in compliance with zoning requirements for their already constructed homes. The 
owners of said property have homes on both Lot No. 22 and Lot No. 23, which the home on Lot No. 22 is a three 
bedroom dwelling and is non-conforming with the current :zoning status of a Single-Family Dwelling Zone (R·l). 
It is the intent of the legislature to make the already existing homes compliant with the zoning regulations. The 
Bureau does not anticipate any further construction, therefore not anticipating additional building permits or 

increases in building/real property taxes. H the proposed legislation is passed, and Lot Nos. 22 and 23 are 
rezoned, the Bureau estimates that $100 will be received by the Department of Land Management in the form of 
zone change amendment fees ($50 per zone). 

11 !13 



~tt(l ··, COMMITTEE ON RULES 
· ·.[,}ffna'trentai Dos wi Lifte.</aturan Gurlhan • Tht> 32nd Guam Legislature 
· • l S 5 Hesler Place, HagAti\a, Gu:un 969 l 0 • www.g1urmlegisfm:ure.rom 

E-mail: rm1forgu.vn@grtMil.wm • 'fcl: ( 671 )472-767'). Fax: ( 671 )4'."2·3547 

Senator 
Rory). Respici(> 

CHAIRPERSON 

MAJORITY LEADER 

Senator 
'fhomas C Ada 

VJCE CHAlRPERSON 

ASS!S1ANT MAJORITY LEADER 

Senator 
Vicente (Ben) C Pangelin:\n 

:Vlember 

Speaker 
Judith T.P. Won Pat, Ed.D. 

Member 

Senator 
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. 

Member 

Vke-Spea ker 
Benjamin J. F Cruz 

'vlember 

Legislative Secretary 
Tina Rose Muna Barnes 

Men1ber 

Senator 
Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. 

Membe~ 

Senator 
Michael F.Q, San Nicolas 

Member 

Senator 
V. Anthony Ada 

Member 
Ml1'0RITY LEADER 

Senator 
Aline Yamashita 

Member 

August 21, 2013 

VIA E-MAIL 
john.rios@bbmr.zm11n.g0v 

John A. Rios 
Director 
Bureau of Budget & Management Research 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatfia, Guam 96910 

Hafa Adai Mr. Rios: 

Transmitted herewith is a listing of T lviina'trentai Dos na Lillcslaturan Guiilian's 
most recently introduced bills. Pursuant to 2 GCA §9103, I respectfully reguest 

the preparation of fiscal notes for the referenced bills. 

Si Yu'cs ma'i1se' for your attention to this matter. 

Very wfruly Yours, 

f'U!Ut J. /lerp ifiA 
Senator Rory J, Respicio 
Chairperson, Committee on R;,/cs 

Attachments ( 1) 

Cc: Clerk of the Legislature 



Bill Nos, 

166-32 

(LS) 

167·32 
(LS) 

168-32 

(LS) 

169-32 

(LS) 

170-32 

(LS) 

171-32 

[LS) 

Sponsor 

Judith T. Won Pat, 

Ed.ll., Aline A. 

Yamashita, Ph.D., 
B.j.F. Cruz 

R.f. Respicio 

T.R. MUNA Barnes 

T.R. MUNA Barnes 

Vicente (ben) C. 

Pangelinan 

V. Anthony Ada, B. 

J.F. Cruz 

Title 

AN ACT TO '!'RANS FER TlTLE OF LOT NO. 5397 MUNICIPALITY OF BARR!GADA, GUAM 

TD THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAM. 

AN ACT TO REPEAL§ 23113 OF CHAPTEH 23, TITLE 22 OF THE GUAM CODE 
ANNOTATED TO REMOVE THE CURRENT TAX EXEMPTION ON PREM HJ MS 

COLLECTED BY INSUHANCE COMPANIES AS PAHTOF THE QC PROGHAM. 

AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NOS. 22 AND 23, BLOCK NO. 4, TRACT NO. 170, WEST 

ACRESSUllO!V!SlON, DEDEDO, GUAM FROM SINGLE- FA~ULY DWELLll'iG ZONE (R-1) 

i TO MULTIPLE- FAMILY DWELLING ZONE (R·ZJ 

AN MUNICIPALITY OF 

TAMUNING, FHOM SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING ZONE (Rl) TO L!GHT INDUSTRIAL 

ZONE LMl]. 

ACT TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION TO §8104, TO TO 

SUBSECTION 8143(j), TO AMEND §8144, §8145, §8146, §8149, §8150, §8151, §8152, 
§8153, §8154, §8156, §8157, §8158, and §8158.1 ALL OF ARTICLE L CHAPTER 8, 

TITLE 4 OF THE GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE THE DEFiNED BENEFITS PLAN 

OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUA~l RETlREMENT fllJN 0. 

ACT TO AMEND§§ 3114OF16GCA, 57103 OF lOGCA, 4121OF4GCAAND 1107 OF 

17GCA RELATIVE TO GOVERNMENT OF GUAM ID CARDS ISSUEDTOPERSONS UNDER 

21 YEARSOF AGE. 



 

 

 

August 16, 2013 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To:  Rennae Meno 

  Clerk of the Legislature 

 

  Attorney Therese M. Terlaje 

  Legislative Legal Counsel 

 

From:  Senator Rory J. Respicio   

  Majority Leader & Rules Chair   

 

   

Subject: Referral of Bill No. 168-32(LS)  

 

As the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, I am forwarding my referral of 

Bill No. 168-32(LS). 

 

Please ensure that the subject bill is referred, in my name, to the respective 

committee, as shown on the attachment. I also request that the same be 

forwarded to all members of I Mina’trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Guåhan. 

 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at 472-7679. 

 

 

Si Yu’os Ma’åse! 

 

 
Attachment 
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f ,tl!Nll'TREN1'.Al DOS NA LIHESLA TURAlV GU/i.HAN 
2013 (FIRSTJ Regular Session 

l!;\~:,2 ( Bill No. , . 
\ 

\, 

Introduced By: T.R. rv1UNA BARNES ·~ 

AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NOS. 22 AND 23, BLOCK NO. 4, 
TRACT NO. 170, WEST ACRES SUBDIVISION. DEDEDO, 
GUAl\il FROM SINGLE-FAJVIJl,Y D\VELLJNG ZONE (R-1) TO 
MlJL TIPLE-F AJVUL Y D\VELLING WNE (R-2). 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAJV1: 

Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. l Lihes/aturan Guahan finds 

3 that Pedro T. and Teresita B. Aguon are the property owners of Lot Nos. 22 and 

4 23. Block No. 4, Tract No. 170, West Acres Subdivision, located in the 

5 Municipality of Dededo, Guam. l Uheslamron Gm1han further finds that the 

6 Aguons · acquired Lot No. 22 through a Deed of Conveyance. (Attached us EKhibi1 

7 "A") with the Government of Guam on January 1976 and Lot No. 23 through a 

8 Quitclaim Deed. (Attached as Ei:hi/Jit "B") on April 2004. At the present time. 

9 the Aguons • have homes on both properties with the main family home with an 

10 attached single· family dwelling on Lot No. 22. and a single.family dwelling Dn Lot 

11 r\o.23. 

12 I Lihes!aturan Guel/um further 11nds tlmt because the main family home with 

13 the attached 3·Bedrnom dwelling on Lot No. are separately metered, this places 

14 said lot as wm·eonforming with respect to the zoning status. This in essence 

15 prevents Mr. and Tv1rs. Aguon from accessing the equity on their property. 

16 Fm1hermore, the Aguons' would like to maximize the highest and best use of Lot 

17 No. 23, and are requesting the assistance of I Liheslaturan G11dha11 to rezone this 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

prnpelty as well from Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) to Multiple-Family Dwelling 

(R-2). 

In an effort to ensure that l\1r. and Mrs. Aguon· s home conforms to the 

proper zoning status. as well as to assist the Aguons · in maximizing the highest 

and best use of their properties. it is the intent of I Liheslaturan G11cl/wn to rezone 

these properties from R-1 to R-2. 

Section 2. Lot No. 22 Rezoned. Notwithstanding any other provisions of 

law Lot No. 22. Block No. 4. Tract No. 170. \Vest Acres Subdivision. ' . . 

!v1unicipality of Dededo. containing an area of I, 180.()4 square meters. as shown 

on Land l'vtanagement Drawing No. D4 70T225, covered under C.T. No. 26204. 

recorded under Inst1ument No. 266599. is hereby rezoned from Single Family 

Dwelling (R-1) to i'vlultiple-Family Dwelling (R-2) Zone. (PC1rtial !'vlap attached 

13 OS E~x:hibit "C"). 

14 Section 3. Lot No. 23 Rezoned. Notwithstanding any other provisions of 

15 law, Lot No. 23, Block No. 4. Tract No. 170, West Acres Subdivision. Dedcdo. 

16 Guam, containing an area of L373. l 4 +/- square meters, Estate No. 17759, 

17 Suburban, as said lot is marked and designated on :Map Drawing :\'o, D4-70T225, 

18 C.T. No. 86960, recorded under lnstnnnent No. 97091, in the Department of Land 

19 i'vlanagement, Governmem of Guam. is hereby rezoned from Single-Family 

20 Dwelling (R-li to Iv1ultiple-Family Dwelling (R-2) Zone. (Partial l\lfap attached 

21 as Ed1ihit "C"J. 

22 Section 4. Effective Date. This prov1s10ns contained herein shall take 

23 effect immediately upon enactment of this Act. 

2 
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DEED OF COl';'VEY/;NCE 

' . ' 
'IHIS THnt:"iTi.IRE, m.-.de and entered into in the Bunicipetlity of 

• 
G•.io;'l, thi:; --2:6thr~ay of _d_<l_!:!.J·'-H~'.·~< _____ , 1976, by ;1nd 

PErn::o T. 

thc.t ·tr•act CI' p:ircel of land, described 

• 

J.ot j~c«. 2'.:, l~J.c1::;}:: l"JCi. t; > r.rrac:t: :L'/0 > \·!zs·t l\C-l""!:G 
Su Di.15-\1 i::: ~ : ,~·1 _, !1:..n1ic.·t r .;ry l:i. t y oi: D:";;l~0c1o , cor1 t:z;.~x-13 ng 
dl1 ;.r~.-:::x1. <.>f l,lB1J .. O!t :;t~tl-3..1'.'G TLe·t-::X-'8 71 cs s11cs·.ri: c::·i 
Lr.~r1d !-tx:i·.!!}._~·;~:-.:.:nt DJ..D.·1ir~r; No. IJ4~.'/D'f225, CC~\'t;:;t"\~d 
u:1i:1-~x~ C .. T,, }'o. 2G20i~, 

... 
'1\:i~f..:t~~- . .1·· r ~-~ -:·11 - , 1 :· .:1---:>u 1 ·-r· ·! 1. • ·ll'~ ·1 ~nl·~· ri .... ~ 11e1'""2d.i·tan_'J2Jfi:s, 011.d 

- ~·-- .... ..L..o<. Q'{ 't> .;..>;;;~ .... ~··- _..\ ... ~- ••• ., .. 

/U:t 

_ .. 

, . 
J..-t ... «.f'2VCr.-

, 

',· 1~.... r, ',:"' .;'. • ~ ·,"".:. .J';'L~"~ ·-·i'. ... . ·1--c-! ,("' ,· C'" '1 J. ,· ··--<'->• .... -,Y'Jt, . -~ .......... , .. , ... ,,, .... --f!"L·;~ ,-,,-.•.• _.; --.~i'<ch, '.·.-,·)" .. ' •.••. ----.··: , 1h.; .1.-''·,;".•-·"-< J~ ~'.'(.. ,\·'.,: ,_,•,.>:;;:: .•J . ..._ ,(,1., -_'. } 1':•-=.t':.·- v<:.:·~ ---·- ~ ,, -~ .i .l..' <- ~• ,' 

• 
·•·~·1~,-,,·1·1'-'. C,:\tl:'.· .~ . .l1·.-~ ~.:._r}:.::-; .·;,_•J .. :J (--'J;~,-" 
~·. ' '•';/''°'~ - ~ 

.. 



. ' ·. -~ 

to !lk'ke such changes and alterations in· connection withtJie,locations, sizes 

tt' tyt>es of Gu.id S<:Mage, c'!rain1ige, ar utility li11es f!S the GW>.NTOR may from . ' 
• 

ti>r.?. to ti.ma, in its sole discretio:i deon appt'Opriate, j ncluding 1•<.<ter and 

'ihr: property herein descriL"d was approved by th~ V•u·i;:J 1'.n:msfr:r-

and i:!ftc.r t·:entv (20) legii:;lative dayr. ;.;ithout action, the ;>L'O!Jflrl1' was 

• 

By I ul t\\G;..<>JlO J. aoi\Dl\LLD 
RiC!Jij):fJ·.-130i(~V\W) ____ _ 

Gove1"l1'-)::' of GUt!Pt 

Date: FEB 0 21976 

' ' 

'Is/ Charles H. Troutman '· 

- .• .,I~ ...... -.---·-·-----

'JAN 1 fl 1Q7G 

0 ,• ••• '.~' ' ',.·.:.,: •• 

.... :'·\' 
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Quitclaim Deed 
Gramor(s): Herbert Q. Aquon and Catalina M.B. Aquon. 

Grantee(s): Pedro T. Aguon and Teresita B. Aguon. 
Legal Descriprion(s): Lot No. 23, Block No. 4, Tract No. 170, Dededo, Guam. 

Gt:AM, U.S.A. ) 
) SS.: 

CITY OF MAITE ) 

On this q day of April. 2004, before me, a Notary Public, in and for GUAM, 
U.S.A., personally appeared PEDRO T. AGUON, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the within instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the 
within instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein 
set forth. 

) seal ( 

\VlTNESS mv hand and official seal. 

. Jf±::Puhl~ ~~ 
SARA C. f'ANGEUNAN 

NOTARY PU sue 
M In •nd f0t c:oam, U.S.A 

¥Commission fxlJ!ios· >lllJ • 
#715 Chelan Mach•'. ... ";,~ 14, 

GUAM, U.S.A. J 
o .... ·o . ~~. nuUla B 
'""'' ~ ' 1 M a i to GuairJ 969Z7 

) SS.: 
CITY OF MAITE ) 

On this _J_ day of April. 2004, before me, a Notary Public, in and for GUAM, 
U.S.A., personally appeared TERESITA 8. AGUON, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and she acknow !edged to me that she 
executed the within instrument as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

) seal ( 

\VlTNESS my hand and official seal. 

t:!.~ 4. ~1--. 
Notary Pub lie 

-4- SARA C. PANGELINAN 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

" "- In and tor Gu•m LJ S A my vumm1SSJ c f ~ ~ • 

#715 en": txpir11S; Februaiy 14, 
SI/ an Macnau1t Routa B 

lie 101 Maile Guai:, 95927 



AFFIDAVIT 

We, PEDRO T. AGUON and TERESITA B. AGUON, husband and wife, 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. That we acquired the following described property identified as: 

LOT NO. 23, BLOCK NO. 4, TRACT NO. 170, \\'EST ACRES SUBDIVISION, 
DEDEDO, GUA!\1, ESTATE NO. 17759, SUBURBAI~, as said lot is marked and 
designated on Map Drawing No. D4-70T225, recorded under Instrument No. 97091, 
in the Department of Land l\lanagement, Government of Guam. 

The following is shown for information purposes only: Said map shows the area to 
be: 1,373.14 ± Square Meters; Last Certificate of Title No. 86960 issued to 
Catalina M. Blas. 

2 That the above described property was acquired as joint tenants with 
rights of survivorship and not as our community property. 

3. That this affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with the 
requirement of Title 21 Guam Code Annotated Section 29158. 

;V,ierk~~ 
PEDRO T.l:GUON 

~~"--~C'r,~ 
TERESITA B. AGUON 

SUBSCRIBED to sworn to before me this c; day of April, 2004. 

) seal ( 

SARAC. PANGELINAN 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

In and fo< Guam, U.S.A. 
My Gommissjon Expires: Fatiruar; 14, 

!1715 Chalan 1.1 achaute, il;iulll 6 
Su1r. 101 Maita Guam 96927 



AF[JQAYIT OF am.SJUE8AJ1(>N 

TO: DIRECTOR OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

!{We, the undersigned having been first duly sworn do hereby depose and say as follows: 
I/We, have duly acquire(! the following described real pro~ WT ®· 7-J. l,LO,C1' NQ. 6, TBAcr ?«>· 

m, YIGQ, GUAlil, U.S.A., by the terms of a Deed executlld on the ..:.../.- day of AfB!J,, 2004, bearing lnstr\lment 
No. I\ ~ ~ , incQrporated herebyreference. 

Thiii ~ del'lltiQ!i'l/.l' value given for ~d reahy is: IN~NE, That the said value is based on payment of 
INQtif:. U.S. Currency, and the ~~i!U!llli balalloe covered by NmlE. 

That to my/our kno~e (lnitilll w~ applicable): 

~~ 
Grantor{s) 

~ 
Grantee{a} 

A real estate commission or other real estate fee in connection 
with the subject oonveyanre of INQNE is to be paid to 

l:W.NE. 

That this Affidavit (~~ed to satisfy the J:!l!luirements of Section 20102 of Title llGCA and for official use by 
the Government of Guam. · ·· · ·· · 

It is ~ u that this document~ ,;ubmittejl on for 11\lCh official use by the Government and is not to 
· be M availahl~ (or l by the general •· Ai 

>,: ! IN~ F, I/We. hereby a~ my/our aignature(s) this J day of APBII 2004. 

Grantee: 
HEUU.T Q. AGUON 

Grantee: 
CATAL,INA M.B. ~UON 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this _Cj __ day of Al'lUL, 2004, by PEI.111.0 T. AGUON IUld TEB.ESITA 
l!. AGUON. 

) SEA!.. ( 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this CZ 
g,\TAUNA M,JJ. AGUON. 

SARA C. PMIGELINMi 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

In m tor Gown. U.S.A. 
My~ Upires: ~li><'*Y 1~, LOO 

#715 Chalan Macheulf, PcUll 8 
S!lill 101. M ail•. lll*'1 9fHi.7 

day of APRIL, 2004, by HEllBEltT Q. AGUON and 



Quitclaim Deed 
Grantor(s): Pedro 1'. Aguon and Teresita B. Aguon. 

Grantee(s): Herbert Q. Aquon and Catalinn Af.B. Aquon. 
Legal Description(.1·): Lot No. 7-1, Block No. 6, Tract No. 271, Yigo, Guam. 

Subject to any and all easements, liens and encumbrances, together with all rights 

and interests that Grantors have or may have without recourse thereto or warranty in any 
way whatsoever, of any representations or of the quality or existence of Grantor's title as 

quitclaimed herein. 

WATER AND POWER 

GRANTORS FURTHER STATE that water and power (electricity) ~available 

on the property or within 100 feet of the property and that the Grantees are aware that the 
Government of Guam is not required to pay for water or power (electricity) hookups and 

extensions. 

I~ITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and Grantees have hereunto set their hand 
this __ .".'+.- day of April, 2004. 

GRA.c~TORS: 

GRANTEES: 

Date: 4· 9- 0 4 

-2-



.. 

Quitclaim Deed 
Gra:ntor( s ): Pedro T, Aguon and Teresita R Aguon. 

Grantee( s): Herbert Q. Aquon and Catalina M.B. Aquon. 
Legal Description( s): Lot No. 7-1, Block No. 6. Tract No. 271, Yi go, Guam. 

GUM-I, U.S.A. ) 
) SS.: 

CITY OF MAITE ) 

On this 9 day of April, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, in and for GUAM, 
U.S.A., personally appeared PEDRO T. AGUON, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the within instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the 
within instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein 
set forth. 

WTINESS my hand and official seal. 

) seal ( 

GUAM, U.S.A. ) 
) SS.: 

CITY OF MAITE ) 

~.~.~~ 
SAAA C. PANGELINAN 

NOTARY PUBUC 
!n and fOf' Guam, U~S~A. 

My Comm1ssioo Expiri;;: Febrcaty 14 200 
1171.5 Chalan Machauia, Rotrte ii 
Sui!S 101, Maile. Guam 96927 

On this q _day of April. 2004, before me, a Notary Public, in and for GUAM, 
U.S.A., personally appeared TERESITA B. AGUON, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and she acknowledged to me that she 
executed the within instrument as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

W!Tl\'ESS my hand and official seal. 

~.' n. iq. ).<>--~ 
l seal ( f ota:rY PUbf - - r J 

SARA C, PAllGELlllAll 
. NOTARY PUBLIC . 

-3- My eo,,,,.;;.:,:, f~-~~· U.S.A. 
flT5"" ._,.,,...,., Feblllary 14 

. ..,,,aJan M ach&urs Roiile • 
Swi. 101 Maite ~ 9692l 



.. 

Quitclaim Deed 
Grantor( s): Pedro T. Aguon and Teresita B. Aguon. t 

Grantee( s): Herben Q. Aquon wui Catalina MMquon. 
Legal Description( s): Lot No. 7·1, Block No. 6, Tract No. 271, Yi go, uam. 

GUAM, U.S.A. ) 
) SS.: 

CITY OF MAITE ) 

On this GJ day of AJ!rll. 2004, before me, a Notary Public, in and for GUAM, 
U.S.A., personally appeared HERBERT Q. AGUON, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and he acknowledged to me that he 
executed the within instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

) seal ( tfiM y'-f~,Q~ 
Notary Public · 

GUAM, U.S.A. ) 
) SS.: 

CITY OF MAITE ) 

SARA C. PANGELINAN 
NOTARY PUSUC 

" Co In and {01 Guam U S " 
my mm1ssioo Ex . l ~ "'"'·· 

#715 Ch pir .... eoruaiy 14, 200 
Sui llillll M acnauio, Route 8 

le 101. Maita. Gu.am 96927 

On this_!]___ day of April, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, in and for GUA.\il, 
U.S.A., personally appeared CATALINA M.B. AGUON, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and she acknowledged to me that she 
executed the within instrument as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

l "'"1 ( WITNESS my"""' orul offici•I •~ Gr • '7{{3~ 
Notary Public ~·'--~ 
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